
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

REGION 18 
 

COMMUNITY SCHOOL OF EXCELLENCE 

       Employer 
 

          and   
 
     Case 18-RD-168087 

 

XAO HER 

       Petitioner 

           and 

EDUCATION MINNESOTA: FEDERATION OF 
CHARTER SCHOOL EMPLOYEES 

                                    Union 

 
 

ORDER DISMISSING PETITION 

On January 21, 2016, Petitioner filed the petition in this matter, seeking to 

decertify Education Minnesota: Federation of Charter School Employees as the 

collective bargaining representative in the following unit of employees: 

All full-time and regular part-time teachers, educational assistants, 
tutors, custodial, clerical, and food service employees employed by 
the Employer at its school facility located at 170 Rose Avenue, 
St. Paul, Minnesota; excluding all managers, guards and 
supervisors as defined in the Act, as amended, and confidential 
employees.   
 
On January 27, 2016, the undersigned held this petition in abeyance pending the 

investigation of an unfair labor practice charge in Case 18-CA-165594.  Thereafter, on 

March 18, 2016, the undersigned issued an Order to Show Cause as to why the petition 

should not be dismissed in view of the Employer’s unfair labor practices.  
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After carefully considering the petition, the Employer’s unfair labor practices 

committed prior to the filing of the petition, and the Petitioner’s brief filed in response to 

the Order to Show Cause, I conclude that the pending unfair labor practices tainted the 

atmosphere in which the employees signed the anti-Union petition submitted in support 

of the petition in this matter.  I reach this conclusion without holding a hearing to elicit 

employee testimony concerning what they subjectively felt about the Union, the 

Employer’s unfair labor practices, or the reasons they signed the employee petition to 

decertify the Union.  Therefore, I am dismissing the petition in this matter. 

This Order first summarizes the procedural history related to this petition.  The 

second section provides an overview of the Union’s certification and the Employer’s 

unfair labor practices following the Union’s certification.  Finally, I address the 

contentions of Petitioner in its brief filed in response to the Order to Show Cause.     

 
Procedural History Related to this Petition 

By an undated letter which internal records indicate issued on January 27, 

2016, the undersigned notified the parties that the petition in this matter would be 

held in abeyance pending investigation of the unfair labor practice charge in Case 

18-CA-165594.  On March 16, 2016, Petitioner, by its representative, the National Right 

to Work Legal Defense Foundation, Inc., filed with the Board a Request for Review of 

the Regional Director’s Decision to Hold the Decertification Petition in Abeyance.  

Petitioner’s Request is pending at the Board.   

On March 18, 2016, the undersigned issued an Order to Show Cause why the 

petition in this matter should not be dismissed, subject to reinstatement, if appropriate, 

upon application by Petitioner after the disposition of an unfair labor practice proceeding 
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in Case 18-CA-165594.  In addition, the Order requested that the parties show cause 

why the petition should not be dismissed in the event the Employer was found to have 

violated the National Labor Relations Act, because of its conduct as alleged in the 

Complaint and Notice of Hearing, in Case 18-CA-165594, and because of its conduct in 

Cases 18-CA-145860 and 18-CA-151198.  The Order to Show Cause specifically states 

that the Complaint and Notice of Hearing in Case 18-CA-165594 alleges that the 

Employer is in default of a Settlement Agreement entered into by the Employer in Cases 

18-CA-145860 and 18-CA-151198, which was settled by the Employer and approved by 

the undersigned on September 11, 2015. 

In response to the Order to Show Cause, Petitioner submitted a brief in support 

of its positions that the decertification petition in this matter should be immediately 

processed and that the Employer’s conduct, as set forth in the three identified unfair 

labor practice cases, does not warrant dismissal of the petition in this matter.  Petitioner 

also maintains that in any event the petition in this matter cannot be dismissed because 

of the Employer’s unfair labor practices without holding a hearing to determine the 

causal connection between the unfair labor practices and employees’ lack of support for 

the Union, pursuant to St. Gobain Abrasives, 342 NLRB 434 (2004).  Neither the 

Employer nor the Union responded to the Order to Show Cause.   

Since the issuance of the Order to Show Cause, on April 6, 2016, the 

undersigned issued an Order Revoking Approval of Settlement Agreement and 

Reissuance of Order Consolidating Cases and Consolidated Complaint in Cases 

18-CA-145860 and 18-CA-151198.  The April 6 Order revokes my September 11, 2015 

approval of the settlement agreement in these cases, and reissues the consolidated 
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complaint.  In addition, on April 18, 2016, I approved a Settlement Stipulation 

entered into by the Employer and Union in Cases 18-CA-145860, 18-CA-151198, and 

18-CA-165594.  In the Settlement Stipulation, the Employer acknowledges engaging in 

the conduct alleged in the Complaint in Case 18-CA-165594 and in the Consolidated 

Complaint in Cases 18-CA-145860 and 18-CA-151198.  In addition, the Employer 

admits that its conduct violates Section 8(a)(1), (3) and (5) of the Act.   

The Settlement Stipulation approved by me on April 18, 2016 requires approval 

by the Board, and is not effective until the Board approves it.  Once the Board approves 

it, the Employer has agreed by the terms of the Settlement Stipulation to immediately 

comply with its provisions.  Moreover, the Employer has agreed to waive any defenses 

to entry of a judgment enforcing the Board’s order, should the Board seek enforcement 

in an appropriate United States Court of Appeals.  As of the issuance of this Order 

Dismissing Petition, the Board has not approved the Settlement Stipulation.   

 
The Certification of the Union and Unfair Labor Practices Committed by the 
Employer 
 
On May 9, 2014, Education Minnesota: Federation of Charter School Employees 

(the Union) filed a petition in Case 18-RC-128355 seeking to represent certain 

employees of the Employer.  Following a Board-conducted election held on June 11, 

2014, on June 18, the Union was certified as the collective bargaining representative of 

the unit of employees described in the first paragraph of this Order. 

By the Settlement Stipulation, the Employer admits to interfering with, restraining 

and coercing employees in the exercise of their Section 7 rights, in violation of Section 

8(a)(1) of the Act, by the following acts and conduct: 
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(a)  Since about October 30, 2014, maintaining and enforcing rules against 

posting pictures of Community School of Excellence Events, staff or students without 

prior written approval from Respondent.  

(b)  Since about October 30, 2014, maintaining and enforcing rules requiring that 

staff work collegially and in a spirit of cooperation and peace as a team. 

(c)  About October 31, 2014, its Director of Elementary Education Ger Kue, in 

Kue’s office, threatening an employee for sending an e-mail addressed to all staff 

instead of bringing work related concerns directly to Kue. 

(d)  About December 5, 2014, by Ger Kue, threatening an employee by requiring 

the employee to follow a performance improvement plan including among other 

directives avoiding negative comments and conversations. 

(e)  About December 5, 2014, by Ger Kue, threatening an employee by requiring 

the employee to follow a performance improvement plan including among other 

directives not raising work related complaints with anyone but the employee’s 

supervisor. 

(f)  About December 5, 2014, by Ger Kue, threatening an employee by requiring 

the employee to follow a performance improvement plan including among other 

directives being professional and respectful in interactions with other staff. 

(g)  About December 19, 2014, by Ger Kue, in Kue’s office, threatening an 

employee by stating that he was appalled by and would investigate comments the 

employee made at a staff meeting. 

(h)  About January 9, 2015, by Ger Kue, in Kue’s office, threatening an employee 

by stating that he was appalled by comments the employee made at a staff meeting. 
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(i)  About January 13, 2015, by Superintendent Mo Chang, in an intra-office e-

mail, threatening an employee by questioning whether the employee received prior 

permission to send an e-mail about work-related issues to all staff. 

(j)  About January 15, 2015, by Director of Elementary Education Ger Kue and 

Director of Operations Kazoua Kong-Tao, in Kue’s office, threatening an employee by 

prohibiting e-mail about work-related issues addressed to all staff without advance 

permission. 

(k)  About July 22, 2015, by Superintendent Chang, at Respondent’s facility, 

threatening an employee with unspecified consequences by calling an employee’s 

contacts with the press to publicize NLRB charges underhanded and slanderous. 

(l)  About September 30, 2015, by Director of Elementary Education Ger Kue, in 

Kue’s office, coercively interrogating an employee about protected and concerted 

discussions with other employees about the admissions policies for four-year-olds and 

their effect on employees’ teaching responsibilities. 

(m)  About October 6, 2015, beginning a review of an employee’s employment 

history in response to the employee’s union or protected concerted activity in an effort to 

find a basis to discharge the employee. 

(n)  About October 8, 2015, by Superintendent Chang, at Respondent’s facility, 

coercively interrogating an employee about another employee’s union or protected 

concerted activities including attendance at school board meetings and contacts with 

the press.   

(o)  About October 9, 2015, by Director of Elementary Education Ger Kue, in 

Kue’s office, coercively interrogating an employee about protected and concerted 
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discussions with other employees about the admissions policies for four-year-olds and 

their effect on employees’ teaching responsibilities. 

(p)  About October 9, 2015, by Ger Kue, in Kue’s office, coercively interrogating 

an employee about whether the employee contacted the Union or engaged in protected 

concerted discussions with other employees about the admissions policies for four-year-

olds and their effect on employees’ teaching responsibilities.   

(q)  About October 9, 2015, by Superintendent Chang, at Respondent’s facility, 

threatening employees by stating that an employee was out of control and not focused 

on teaching because the employee contacted the press about Union matters. 

(r)  About October 9, 2015, by Superintendent Chang, threatening that an 

employee should cease engaging in protected concerted discussions with employees 

about the admissions policies for four-year-olds and their effect on employees’ teaching 

responsibilities. 

(s)  About October 9, 2015, by Superintendent Chang, threatening an employee 

with unspecified discipline for contacting the press by telling the Union’s collective 

bargaining committee that the Union needed to control an employee's protected 

concerted activities or Respondent would control it. 

By the Settlement Stipulation, the Employer also admits to engaging in the 

following conduct because of the named employees’ support for the Union, in violation 

of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act: 

(a)  About November 11, 2014, placing employee Eric Johnson on a performance 

improvement plan. 
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(b)  About December 5, 2014, placing employee Wendy Ansley on a 

performance improvement plan. 

(c)  About December 15, 2014, issuing written reprimands to employees Eric 

Johnson, Wendy Ansley, Rebecca Blythe Inners, and Bong Xiong. 

(d)  About January 9, 2015, issuing a verbal reprimand to employee Rebecca 

Blythe Inners. 

(e)  About October 20, 2015, disciplining its employee Eric Johnson by 

discharging him. 

Finally, by the Settlement Stipulation, the Employer admits to failing and refusing 

to bargain in good faith with the Union, in violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act, by 

failing to notify and bargain with the Union prior to discharging employee Eric Johnson 

on October 20, 2015. 

 
Summary of Petitioner’s Response to the Notice to Show Cause 

Petitioner’s response to the order to show cause includes several points.  In 

general, Petitioner argues first, that dismissal of the decertification petition is 

unwarranted because none of the charges alleges that the Employer has refused to 

bargain with the Union for a collective bargaining agreement or has engaged in bad 

faith bargaining with regard to a collective bargaining agreement; and second, that there 

is no specific proof of a causal connection between the unfair labor practices and 

employee disaffection with the Union.  With regard to the second argument, Petitioner 

attaches an affidavit from one employee, as well as the Petitioner himself, explaining 

the bases for their disaffection with the Union, although, they also state that they have 

opposed the Union since the organizing effort.  Thus, Petitioner argues it is clear from 
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the affidavits that the two employees’ opposition to the Union has nothing to do with the 

Employer’s unfair labor practices.   

Petitioner’s more specific arguments may fairly be summarized as follows: 

1. A sufficient period of time has elapsed between the Employer’s unfair labor 
practices and the filing of the decertification petition to warrant a conclusion that 
the unfair labor practices did not cause employee disaffection with the Union. 
 

2. The nature of the unfair labor practices is not the type to have a lasting or 
detrimental effect on employee support for the Union.  
 

3. The Union is to blame for the loss of support. 
 

4. Employee turnover, as well as turnover in some management personnel, 
mitigates any detrimental effect the unfair labor practices have on employee 
support for the Union.   

 
In deciding to dismiss the decertification petition in this matter, I reject each of 

Petitioner’s general and specific arguments for the reasons set forth below, applying the 

Board’s test set forth in Master Slack Corp., 271 NLRB 78 (1984).  In doing so, I am 

mindful of the Board’s admonishment in St. Gobain Abrasives, Inc., supra, that not all 

decertification petitions should be dismissed without an evidentiary hearing to determine 

a causal connection between the unfair labor practices and employee disaffection with 

their unions.   

 
Sufficient Time Has Not Elapsed between the Employer’s Unfair Labor 
Practices and the Filing of the Petition in this Case 

 
 Contrary to Petitioner, I do not believe sufficient time has elapsed between the 

Employer’s unlawful conduct and the filing of the petition in this case.  Petitioner first 

isolates the various unfair labor practices committed by the Employer from one another, 

and then argues that the last unfair labor practice occurred about three months prior to 

the filing of the petition in this matter.  In doing so, Petitioner ignores the fact that 
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Respondent has admitted to repeatedly violating the National Labor Relations Act 

starting at the end of October 2014 (slightly over four months after the Union was 

certified as the employee’s collective-bargaining representative) through October 20, 

2015.  Thus, for a period of one year, including nearly eight months of the certification 

year, the Employer repeatedly violated Section 8(a)(1), (3), and (5) of the Act.1  

Moreover, as of the date this Order issues, the Employer has not remedied the unlawful 

conduct, and is not required to do so until the Board approves the Settlement 

Stipulation, wherein the Employer not only admits to violating the Act but also consents 

to entry of an order by an appropriate Federal Court of Appeals.   

 Second, Petitioner cites Board and circuit court cases that are inapposite in light 

of the facts of this case.  For example, Petitioner cites Garden Ridge Management, 347 

NLRB 131 (2006) where the Board concluded that an employer’s refusal to hold 

additional bargaining sessions five months prior to the filing of a decertification petition, 

did not cause employee disaffection with the union.2  However, the Board specifically 

found that the employer had not engaged in surface bargaining and there were no 

allegations that the employer violated Section 8(a)(1) or (3) of the Act.  Petitioner also 

cites RTP Co., 334 NLRB 466 (2001), but in that case both the Board and the Eighth 

Circuit Court of Appeals had no qualms in finding a causal connection between the 

                                                            
1  In fact, the Employer’s unlawful conduct allegedly began with the Union’s certification.  On February 11, 
2015, an Order Consolidating Cases and Consolidated Complaint issued in Cases 18-CA-142732 and 
18-CA-142738, alleging that within five days of the Union’s certification, the Employer illegally terminated 
two employees because of their concerted protected activity.  However, the informal settlement 
agreement in those cases has not been set aside and therefore, no formal finding of wrongdoing has 
issued.  Thus, I have not considered the settled allegations in these cases as a basis for dismissing the 
instant petition, but do note the fact that the Employer has allegedly violated the Act since shortly after the 
Union’s certification.   
 
2  Unexplained by the Board is why it did not order an evidentiary hearing pursuant to St. Gobain 
Abrasives, Inc. rather than summarily deciding that the employer’s conduct did not cause employee 
disaffection with the union.   
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unfair labor practices and an antiunion petition signed by employees that resulted in the 

employer withdrawing recognition, without a St. Gobain hearing. See, 315 F.3d 951 (8th 

Cir. 2003).  Similarly, Petitioner’s reliance on Americare Pine Lodge Nursing and 

Rehabilitation Center v. NLRB, 164 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 1999) is misplaced.  The 

employer’s unlawful conduct in Americare was limited to one memorandum to 

employees which constituted direct dealing and is in no way comparable to the 

Employer’s sustained and repeated unfair labor practices in this matter. 

 
The Employer’s Unfair Labor Practices Are of the Type to Have a Lasting or 
Detrimental Effect on Employee Support for the Union 
 
Petitioner minimizes the impact of the Employer’s unfair labor practices by 

questioning whether the violations really occurred, by arguing that they are isolated to a 

few individuals and isolated in time, and by arguing that they do not involve any overall 

failure to bargain in good faith with the Union.  More specifically, according to Petitioner, 

the Union and Employer have continued to bargain in good faith (or at least there are no 

allegations of bad faith bargaining) and none of the allegations involve conduct directed 

at the entire bargaining unit.   

 The short answer to Petitioner’s questioning whether the violations occurred is 

that the Employer has admitted to them.  While Petitioner is correct that none of the 

unfair labor practices was directed at the entire unit, on the other hand its relationship 

with employees that were attempting to improve their working conditions has been 

acrimonious and marked by lengthy and complex investigations before the Board.  In 

this regard, the Employer has opposed employee communications about their working 

conditions with one another, with the Union, with the school board, and with the media.  
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Moreover, the Employer has attempted to silence employees who question it at staff 

meetings.  Thus, the Employer has attempted to quell efforts by employees to improve 

their working lives, which is the very heart of Section 7 of the Act.  In fact, the ink was 

barely dry on the undersigned’s approval of the settlement agreement in the charges 

involving the consolidated complaint before the Employer began once again interfering 

with employees’ Section 7 rights, as set forth in Case 18-CA-165594.   

 Also significant is the fact that unlawful discipline and performance improvement 

plans were directed at four employees, and that within less than six weeks of the 

approval of the settlement agreement in the charges involving the consolidated cases, 

one of the employees who was illegally disciplined and illegally placed on a 

performance improvement plan, was illegally discharged.  Thus, I also reject Petitioner’s 

argument that none of the allegations involves a hallmark violation.  “It is well settled 

that the discharge of an active union supporter is exceptionally coercive and not likely to 

be forgotten.  This unlawful conduct ‘goes to the very heart of the Act’ . . . and reinforces 

the employees’ fear that they will lose employment if they persist in union activity.”  

Penn Tank Lines, Inc. 336 NLRB 1066, 1068 (2001) (citations omitted).  Moreover, I 

take judicial notice of the fact that the discharge was reported by City Pages, an 

alternative newspaper in Minneapolis, in both its October 22, 2015 and its January 6, 

2016 issues and thus, was publicized and known not only to the Employer’s employees 

but also to the public.   

 Petitioner also argues the violations are mitigated by the fact that the Employer’s 

Superintendent, Mo Chang, has resigned her position and was the head of the school 

during the period of the unfair labor practices.  However, with regard to 8(a)(1) 
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statements by managers or supervisors of the Employer, Director of Elementary 

Education, Ger Kue, committed more of them than Chang did.  The involvement of Kue 

in the unfair labor practices is particularly important insofar as his current title is Chief 

Academic Officer for the Employer.  Moreover, the departure of one manager, where 

the violations remain outstanding, is of little comfort to employees. 

 In conclusion, while the unfair labor practices are not pervasive in the sense that 

they were directed at the entire unit, they are pervasive insofar as they cover nearly a 

one-year period of time and were repeated even after the Employer signed a settlement 

agreement agreeing to cease violating the Act.  Moreover, they impacted the ability of 

employees to communicate with one another, with the school board, with the media, 

and even with the Union.  Finally, they involved repeated discrimination against 

employees, including the discharge of one employee.   

 
The Employer’s Unfair Labor Practices Have a Reasonable Tendency to 
Cause Employee Disaffection with the Union and to Affect Employee 
Morale, Organizational Activities and Membership in the Union 
 
In determining whether the unfair labor practices have a reasonable tendency to 

cause employee disaffection with a union, the Board considers “the objective tendency 

of the unfair labor practices to undermine union support that is critical, not the actual 

effect of the unfair labor practices.  Overnite Transportation Co., 333 NLRB 1392, 1395 

(2001), citing Master Slack, 329 NLRB at 995 fn 26.  Given the nature and scope of the 

Employer’s unfair labor practices, I conclude that they had the tendency to cause 

employee disaffection with the Union.   

 While Petitioner is correct that the Employer’s unfair labor practices were not 

directed at undermining the collective bargaining process itself, they were directed at 
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undermining employee support for the Union by prohibiting communication between 

employees and the Union, between employees and the school board and between 

employees and the press, and they were directed at undermining employee 

communication with one another.  Moreover, some of the unfair labor practices were 

committed by the Employer’s highest official.  Finally, the Employer’s discharge of a 

Union supporter, within less than six weeks of signing a settlement agreement, wherein 

the Employer agreed to not discriminate against its employees, would likely “have a 

lasting inhibitive effect on a substantial percentage of the work force” and “remain in 

[employees’] memories for a long period.”  NLRB v. Jamaica Towing, 632 F.2d 208, 213 

(2nd Cir. 1980).   

 I also conclude that to the extent Petitioner’s submission of two affidavits from 

unit employees, explaining that their opposition to the Union is for personal reasons and 

that their opposition dates back to the Union’s organizing effort, is of relevance, then 

also relevant is the fact that the Tally of Ballots from the June 11, 2014 election reveals 

that the professional and non-professional employees employed by the Employer voted 

in favor of representation 86-35.  Yet, in the period of time since the election, the 

Employer has refused to acknowledge the employees’ overwhelming desire for Union 

representation by refraining from violating the National Labor Relations Act. 

 Finally, I reject Petitioner’s contention that employee turnover warrants 

processing the decertification petition.  In the context of considering Gissel bargaining 

orders, the Board refuses to consider turnover among bargaining unit employees in 

determining whether a bargaining order is warranted.  To do so, allows an employer to 

benefit from the effects of its wrongdoing.  Moreover, some of the employee turnover 
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may be the direct result of an employer’s unlawful conduct.  Overnite Transportation, 

329 NLRB 990, 994 (1999).  While the instant matter does not involve a Gissel 

bargaining order, to process the decertification petition would reward the Employer, who 

has repeatedly demonstrated its disregard for employee Section 7 rights and would 

undoubtedly like nothing more than to be rid of the Union.   

 
Conclusion 

In dismissing this petition, I conclude that an evidentiary hearing to establish a 

casual nexus between the Employer’s unfair labor practices and employee disaffection 

with the Union is unnecessary.  In ordering an evidentiary hearing in St. Gobain 

Abrasives, Inc., the Board acknowledged (and did not overrule) that the Board has 

applied Master Slack to dismiss decertification petitions without an evidentiary hearing.  

However, in St. Gobain, the Board majority believed that an evidentiary hearing was 

necessary in the circumstances of that case because the only unfair labor practice 

involved was a unilateral change.   

Clearly the instant case involves far more than a unilateral change, and is much 

closer factually to those cases where the Board acknowledged no evidentiary hearing 

was necessary, including Overnite Transportation Co. and Penn Tank Lines, Inc., both 

cited above. 

In view of the foregoing, and having carefully considered the matter: 

IT IS ORDERED that the petition in this matter is dismissed, subject to 

reconsideration only in the event that the Board declines to approve the Settlement 

Stipulation in Cases 18-CA-145860, 18-CA-151198 and 18-CA-165594. 
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RIGHT TO REQUEST REVIEW 

Pursuant to Section 102.67(c) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations, you may 

obtain a review of this action by filing a request with the Executive Secretary of the 

National Labor Relations Board.  The request for review must conform to the 

requirements of Section 102.67(d) and (e) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations and 

must be filed by May 3, 2016. 

A request for review may be E-Filed through the Agency’s website but may not 

be filed by facsimile.  To E-File the request for review, go to www.nlrb.gov, select E-File 

Documents, enter the NLRB Case Number, and follow the detailed instructions.  If not 

E-Filed, the request for review should be addressed to the Executive Secretary, 

National Labor Relations Board, 1015 Half Street SE, Washington, DC 20570-0001.  A 

party filing a request for review must serve a copy of the request on the other parties 

and file a copy with the Regional Director.  A certificate of service must be filed with the 

Board together with the request for review. 

Dated: April 19, 2016 

 
 
         /s/ Marlin O. Osthus 

        
MARLIN O. OSTHUS 
REGIONAL DIRECTOR 
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
REGION 18 
FEDERAL OFFICE BUILDING 
212 3rd AVE. SOUTH, SUITE 200 
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401 

 


